L1:  L1:  L1:

334 500 L2:  1.214 L2:  1.214 L2:  1.226 1.00

L3:   L3:   L3:

L1:  L1:  L1:   57

Test Plan

Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:

Seite 15 von 20

Page 15 of 20

PR: 0%
QC: +2%

L2:  1.214 L2:  1.214 L2:  1.238 1.01
500

L3:   L3:   L3:

PR: 0%
QC: +3%

L1:  L1:  L1:

54.6 500 L2:  1.214 L2:  1.214 L2:  1.250 1.01

L3:   L3:   L3:

PR: 0%
QC: +4%

L1:  L1:  L1:

58.8 500 L2:  1.214 L2:  1.214 L2:  1.263 1.02

L3:   L3:   L3:

PR: 0%
QC: +5%

L1:  L1:  L1:

57.6 500 L2:  1.214 L2:  1.214 L2:  1.275 1.02

L3:   L3:   L3:

Note(s):

8.2 TABLE: Loss of Mains Protection, Vector Shift Stability test: P

Start

Frequency
Change Measurement Limit

Positive
Vector Shift

49.5Hz +50degree No trip No trip

Negative
Vector Shift

50.5Hz -50degree No trip No trip

8.3 TABLE: Loss of Mains Protection, RoCoF Stability test: P

Ramp range Test frequency ramp Test Duration Measurement Limit

49.0 Hz to 51.0 Hz + 0.95 Hz/s 2.1 s No trip No trip

51.0 Hz to 49.0 Hz - 0.95 Hz/s 2.1 s No trip No trip

Test Plan

Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:

Seite 16 von 20

Page 16 of 20

9.1 TABLE: Limitest frequency sensitive mode-over frequency (LFSM-O) P

Test No. 1

Test
Conditions

Measurements
Target
value

∆ Limitation

f
[Hz]

P/Pn

[%]

f
[Hz]

Trise
[s]

Tsettling
[s]

Tv
[s]

Droop P/Pn
∆ P/Pn

[%]

Droo
p

Trise
[s]

Tv
[s]

a) 50
100.0

8
50.00 -- -- -- -- 100% 0.08

8.5
%≤D
roop
≤12.
8%

≤10 ≤2

b) 50.45 99.22 50.45 0.7 0.9 0.1 11.55 99% 0.22

c) 50.7 93.40 50.70 0.9 1.3 0.1 8.97 94% -0.6

d) 51.15 82.96 51.15 1.6 2.0 0.1 8.76 85% -2.04

e) 50.7 93.34 50.70 1.3 1.2 0.1 8.89 94% -0.66

f) 50.45 99.09 50.45 1.6 1.8 0.1 10.10 99% 0.99

g) 50 99.90 50.00 1.0 1.3 0.1 -- 100% -0.1

Test No. 2

Test
Conditions

Measurements
Target
value

∆ Limitation

f
[Hz]

P/Pn

[%]

f
[Hz]

Trise
[s]

Tsettling
[s]

Tv
[s]

Droop P/Pn
∆ P/Pn

[%]

Droo
p

Trise
[s]

Tv
[s]

a) 50 50.30 50.00 -- -- -- -- 50% 0.3

8.5
%≤D
roop
≤12.
8%

≤10 ≤2

b) 50.45 49.17 50.45 1.3 2.1 0.1 8.87 49% 0.17

c) 50.7 43.52 50.70 1.6 2.2 0.1 8.85 44% -0.48

d) 51.15 32.85 51.15 1.5 1.7 0.1 8.59 35% -2.15

e) 50.7 43.59 50.70 1.4 1.6 0.1 8.93 44% -0.41

f) 50.45 49.22 50.45 1.5 2.1 0.1 9.24 49% 0.22

g) 50 50.32 50.00 0.6 1.5 0.1 -- 50% 0.32

Note(s):

P(f) curve setting for test: f1: 50.4Hz; fstop: 50.4Hz (Deactivated); Droop: 10%

Test Plan

Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:

Seite 17 von 20

Page 17 of 20

9.2 TABLE: Power output when under-frequency P

Test
Conditions

Measurements Target value Limitation

f
[Hz]

P/Pn

[%]

f
[Hz]

P/Pn P/Pn

a) 50 100.08 50.00 100% ≥ 100%

b) 49.6 100.03 49.60 100% ≥ 100%

c) 47.6 99.97 47.60 100% ≥ 96.2%

Note(s): P(f) curve setting for test: f1: 49.5Hz; fstop: 49.5Hz (Deactivated); Droop: 10%

10 TABLE: Protection-Reconnection timer (Reconnection) P

Condition

Measurement Limitation

Delay time
[s]

Power Gradient
[per mimute]

Delay time
[s]

Power Gradient

Reonnection:

1.12Un 26.2 --

20 --
0.82Un 25.4 --

47.6Hz 30.4 --

51.9Hz 26.8 --

No reconnection:

1.16Un No reconnection --

No reconnection --
0.78Un No reconnection --

47.4Hz No reconnection --

52.1Hz No reconnection --

Note(s):

Test Plan

Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:

Seite 18 von 20